42. The more significant effects of the SDL can be expected in:

– communities that have less diverse local economies (ie. with a high degree of
irrigation dependence) and which face larger reductions in water availability

– sectors in which water is a relatively large component in the costs of
production, for example rice, cotton and dairy (as opposed to horticulture and
fresh produce).

43. ABARE-BRS (2010) modelled the effects of an SDL reduction of 3,500 GL,
offset by Government infrastructure investments and water purchases to bridge the
remaining gap to the SDLs. The report also indicated the beneficial effect of the
Government’s expenditure under Water for the Future, which is to approximately
halve the impact of the SDL reduction in the Guide to the Basin Plan on
Gross Regional Product and reduce by one third the impact on the Gross Value of
Irrigated Agricultural Production across the Basin, as shown in the table below.

Table 1 – Net Economic Impacts of the Basin Plan and Water for the Future

Results for 3500GL reduction scenario Effect of SDLs
without Water for the
Future programs

Effect of SDLs with
Water for the Future
programs

Value of irrigated agricultural production
($) -15.1% -10.1%

Profit from irrigated agriculture ($) -7.8% -4.6%

Regional employment (no.) -0.1% +0.1%

Economic Activity (expressed as Gross
Regional Product) ($) -1.3% -0. 7%

Note: results are for the whole of the Murray-Darling Basin for 2018.

44. Modelling of the 3,500GL reduction scenario by the Centre of Policy Studies
(2010) has found that the overall impact of the SDLs and water recovery under
Water for the Future is slightly positive in terms of Gross Regional Product (up
0.3% by 2022) assuming that water is purchased at market rates and farmers
remain in the Basin.  This is in part due to the positive economic stimulus effect of
the Government’s programs.

45. It is important to note that general equilibrium modelling is not a reliable tool for
estimating impacts at the local scale, due to limitations of data, individual